

No. 19-1039

---

In The

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PENNEAST PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ROBERT J. MCNAMARA  
*Counsel of Record*  
SURANJAN SEN  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Rd, Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
703-682-9320  
rmcnamara@ij.org

*Counsel for Amicus*

APRIL 7, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICUS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT .....5

    I. The Natural Gas Act Does Not Strip District Courts Of Jurisdiction To Hear As-Applied Challenges To Condemnations. ....5

        A. The text of the Natural Gas Act is clear. ...6

            1. Nothing in the Act’s text strips district courts of jurisdiction to resolve as-applied arguments. ....6

            2. The government’s argument disregards the Act’s command that district courts follow the “practice and procedure” of state courts hearing condemnation cases. ....8

        B. The government’s reading of the Natural Gas Act ignores other exclusive-jurisdiction statutes.....11

        C. None of this Court’s precedents require a contrary reading of the statute.....12

    II. Canons Of Statutory Construction Also Counsel Against Adopting The Government’s Position. ....18

A. Eminent-domain statutes must be strictly construed against a condemnor.....	19
B. The government’s reading of the law would lead to absurd results. ....	21
C. The government’s reading of the statute would create constitutional problems. ....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Agricola v. Harbert Constr. Corp.</i> , 310 So.2d 472 (Ala. 1975) .....	19
<i>Bly v. Story</i> , 241 P.3d 529 (Colo. 2010) .....	19
<i>Borough of Glassboro v. Grossman</i> , 200 A.3d 419 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2019) ....	9
<i>Brody v. Vill. of Port Chester</i> , 434 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Chaulk</i> , 631 N.W.2d 131 (Neb. 2001).....	20
<i>Cannon v. State</i> , 807 A.2d 556 (Del. 2002).....	19
<i>Casino Reinvestment Dev. Auth. v. Birnbaum</i> , 203 A.3d 939 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2019).....	10, 22
<i>Chesapeake &amp; Ohio Ry. Co. v. Herzberg</i> , 166 N.W.2d 652 (Mich. 1968) .....	20
<i>City of Bozeman v. Vaniman</i> , 869 P.2d 790 (Mont. 1994).....	20
<i>City of Little Rock v. Raines</i> , 411 S.W.2d 486 (Ark. 1967).....	19

<i>City of Muskogee v. Phillips</i> , 352 P.3d 51 (Okla. Civ. App. 2014) .....	20
<i>City of N. Kansas City v. K.C. Beaton Holding Co., LLC</i> , 417 S.W.3d 825 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014) .....	20
<i>City of Portland v. Kamm</i> , 285 P. 236 (Ore. 1930) .....	20
<i>City of Stockton v. Marina Towers, LLC</i> , 88 Cal. Rptr. 3d 909 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009) .....	10
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Claremont Ry. &amp; Lighting Co. v. Putney</i> , 62 A. 727 (N.H. 1905) .....	20
<i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	26
<i>Clarke Cty. Reservoir Comm'n v. Robins</i> , 862 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 2015) .....	19
<i>Coronado Oil Co. v. Grieves</i> , 603 P.2d 406 (Wyo. 1979) .....	20
<i>Cowlitz County v. Martin</i> , 177 P.3d 102 (Wash. Ct. App. 2008) .....	20
<i>Davis v. Bd. of Educ. of Anne Arundel Cty.</i> , 170 A. 590 (Md. 1934).....	20

<i>Dep't of Transp. v. City of Atlanta,</i> 337 S.E.2d 327 (Ga. 1985) .....	19
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. First Galesburg Nat. Bank &amp; Trust Co.,</i> 566 N.E.2d 254 (Ill. 1990).....	19
<i>Dillon v. Davis,</i> 112 S.E.2d 137 (Va. 1960) .....	20
<i>Draper v. Webb,</i> 418 S.W.2d 775 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1967).....	20
<i>Earth Mgmt., Inc. v. Heard Cty.,</i> 283 S.E.2d 455 (Ga. 1981) .....	10
<i>Ehlers v. Jones,</i> 135 N.W.2d 22 (S.D. 1965) .....	20
<i>Eldridge v. City of Greenwood,</i> 503 S.E.2d 191(S.C. Ct. App. 1998).....	20
<i>Ga. Dept. of Transp. v. Jasper County,</i> 586 S.E.2d 853 (S.C. 2003) .....	10
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.,</i> 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	21, 22
<i>Harrison Redev. Agency v. DeRose,</i> 942 A.2d 59 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2008) .....	9
<i>In re Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co.,</i> 314 A.2d 800 (Me. 1974) .....	20

<i>In re Condemnation of 110 Wash St.,</i> 767 A.2d 1154 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2001) .....	20
<i>In re PennEast,</i> 938 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	17
<i>Johnson v. Preston,</i> 203 N.E.2d 505 (Ohio Ct. App. 1963).....	20
<i>Kenneth Mebane Ranches v. Superior Court,</i> 10 Cal. App. 4th 276 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992).....	19
<i>M.A.K. Inv. Grp., LLC v. City of Glendale,</i> 897 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2018).....	25, 26
<i>Marion Energy, Inc. v. RFJ Ranch P’ship,</i> 267 P.3d 863 (Utah 2011) .....	20
<i>McKenney v. Anselmo,</i> 416 P.2d 509 (Idaho 1966) .....	19
<i>Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc.,</i> 245 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Middletown Township v. Lands of Stone,</i> 939 A.2d 331 (Pa. 2007) .....	10
<i>Minnkota Power Co-op., Inc. v. Anderson,</i> 817 N.W.2d 325 (N.D. 2012).....	20
<i>Miss. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Conerly,</i> 460 So. 2d 107 (Miss. 1984) .....	20

<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. McCurdy</i> , 793 S.E.2d 850 (W. Va. 2016).....	20
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	25
<i>Municipality of Anchorage v. Suzuki</i> , 41 P.3d 147 (Alaska 2002).....	19
<i>Nat’l Compressed Steel Corp. v. Unified Gov’t of Wyandotte County/Kansas City</i> , 38 P.3d 723 (Kan. 2002) .....	19
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	17, 18
<i>North Laramie Land Company v. Hoffman</i> , 268 U.S. 276 (1925).....	25
<i>Orsett/Columbia L.P. v. Superior Court</i> , 83 P.3d 608 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004).....	19
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton &amp; Harris Chiropractic</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051(2019).....	12
<i>Pheasant Ridge Assocs. Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Burlington</i> , 506 N.E.2d 1152 (Mass. 1987).....	10
<i>Providence &amp; Worcester R.R. Co. v. Energy Facilities Siting Bd.</i> , 899 N.E.2d 829 (Mass. 2009).....	20

<i>Regents of Univ. of Minn. v. Ch. &amp; N.W. Transp. Co.,</i> 552 N.W.2d 578 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	10
<i>Rollins Outdoor Advert., Inc. v. District of Columbia,</i> 434 A.2d 1384 (D.C. 1981).....	19
<i>Ronci Mfg. Co. v. State,</i> 403 A.2d 1094 (R.I. 1979).....	20
<i>Royal Elkhorn Coal Co. v. Elk Horn Coal Corp.,</i> 237 S.W. 1083 (Ky. 1922).....	19
<i>Simmons v. State,</i> 280 A.2d 351 (Conn. 1971).....	19
<i>Soc'y of N.Y. Hosp. v. Johnson,</i> 154 N.E.2d 550 (N.Y. 1958).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Dep't of Highways v. Jeanerette Lumber</i> <i>&amp; Shingle Co.,</i> 350 So.2d 847 (La. 1977).....	19, 20
<i>State ex. rel. Standard Slag Co. v. Fifth Jud. Dist. Ct.,</i> 143 P.2d 467(Nev. 1943).....	20
<i>State v. Core Banks Club Props., Inc.,</i> 167 S.E.2d 385 (N.C. 1969).....	20
<i>Tosohatchee Game Pres., Inc. v. Cent. &amp; S. Fla. Flood</i> <i>Control Dist.,</i> 265 So. 2d 681 (Fla. 1972).....	19

<i>Tx. Rice Land Partners, Ltd. v. Denbury Green Pipeline-Tex., LLC</i> , 363 S.W.3d 192 (Tex. 2012) .....	20
<i>United States v. Carmack</i> , 329 U.S. 230 (1943).....	21
<i>Utah Dep't of Transp. v. Carlson</i> , 332 P.3d 900 (Utah 2014).....	10
<i>Util. Ctr., Inc. v. City of Fort Wayne</i> , 985 N.E.2d 731 (Ind. 2013).....	19
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
N.J. Const., Art. VIII, § III .....	8
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. § 717f(h) .....	2, 7, 8, 17
15 U.S.C. § 717r(a) .....	17
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b) (Natural Gas Act).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78(a)(3) (Securities and Exchange Act) .....	11
15 U.S.C. § 80a-42 (Investment Company Act) .....	11
15 U.S.C. § 80b-13(a) (Investment Advisors Act).....	11

33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(2) .....	11
49 U.S.C. § 46110(c) (Federal Aviation Act) .....	11
85 Fed. Reg. 44295 .....	22
N.J. Stat. § 40A:12A-5 .....	8, 9
N.J. Stat. § 40A:12A-6 .....	8, 9
N.J. Stat. § 40A:12A-6(b)(5)(h) .....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1A <i>Nichols on Eminent Domain</i> § 3.03(6)(b) (3d ed. 2018) .....	19
